

No. 14-275

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUP-
PORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE
C/O CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY
FOWLER SCHOOL OF LAW
ONE UNIVERSITY DR.
ORANGE, CA 92886
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
KEVIN RANLETT
JEFFREY H. REDFERN
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 A. Magna Carta Explicitly Required Prompt Compensation For Takings Of Personal Property 5

 B. The American Colonists Inherited Magna Carta’s Tradition Of Just Compensation For Takings Of Personal Property 9

 C. The Fifth Amendment Restated Magna Carta’s Principle Of Just Compensation For Takings Of Personal Property 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	1
<i>Bowman v. Middleton</i> , 1 Bay 252 (S.C. Ct. Common Pleas 1792).....	17
<i>Bradshaw v. Rogers</i> , 20 Johns. R. 103 (N.Y. 1822).....	16
<i>Bristol v. New-Chester</i> , 3 N.H. 524 (1826).....	17
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	5
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5
<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case</i> , Co. Rep. 107a (C.P. 1610).....	10
<i>Gardner v. Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns Ch. 162 (N.Y. Chancery Ct. 1816).....	16
<i>Hooper v. Burgess</i> (Provincial Ct. of Md. 1670).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013).....	1
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	1
<i>Little Rock Junction Ry. v. Woodruff</i> , 49 Ark. 381 (1887).....	6
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	5
<i>Parham v. Justices</i> , 9 Ga. 341 (1851).....	17
<i>Proprietors of the Piscataqua Bridge v.</i> <i>N.H. Bridge</i> , 7 N.H. 35 (1834).....	17
<i>In re Public Highway</i> , 22 N.J. L. 293 (1849).....	17
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	18
<i>Sackett v. Env'tl Protection Agency</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env't'l Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	1
<i>Young v. McKenzie</i> , 3 Ga. 31 (1847)	16, 17
Constitutions, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
7 C.F.R. § 989.11	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.15	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(a)	2
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(f).....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(h).....	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.67	2
<i>An Act for enabling the publick contractors to procure stores of provisions necessary for the ensuing campaign, and to prohibit the exportation of beef, pork, and bacon, for a limited time</i> (Oct. 1777).....	14
Charter of the Carolinas (Mar. 24, 1663).....	12
<i>Confirmation of Charters Act 1368, 42 Edw. 3 c.1</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Constitution of Massachusetts (Oct. 25, 1780)	13
Constitution of Vermont (July 8, 1777)	13
Constitution of Virginia (June 12, 1776)	13, 14
Magna Carta (1215)	7, 8
Massachusetts Body of Liberties (Dec. 10, 1641)	11, 12
<i>Northwest Ordinance: An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States Northwest of the River Ohio</i> (July 13, 1787)	12, 13
U.S. Const. amend. V.	4
 Other Authorities	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	6, 7, 10, 11
Edmund Burke, <i>Speech on Conciliation with the Colonies</i> (Mar. 22, 1775)	11
William Cobbett, <i>Parliamentary History of England, from the Earliest Period to the Year 1803</i> (1807)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Christine Desan, <i>Making Money: Coin, Currency, and the Coming of Capitalism</i> (2014).....	7
James W. Ely, “ <i>That due satisfaction may be made:</i> ” <i>the Fifth Amendment and the Origins of the Compensation Principle</i> , 36 <i>Am. J. Legal Hist.</i> 1 (1992).....	14, 15
J.C. Holt, <i>The Ancient Constitution in Medieval England, in The Roots of Liberty: Magna Carta, Ancient Constitution, and the Anglo-American Tradition of Rule of Law</i> (Ellis Sandoz ed., 1993).....	10
A.E. Dick Howard, <i>Magna Carta: Text and Commentary</i> (1964)	9
A.E. Dick Howard, <i>The Road from Runnymede: Magna Carta and Constitutionalism in America</i> (1968)	5, 11
John Jay, <i>A Freeholder, A Hint to the Legislature of the State of New York</i> (1778).....	13
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise on Government</i> (1690).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
James Madison, <i>Amendments to the Constitution</i> (June 8, 1789)	19
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (June 30, 1789).....	18
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (Mar. 29, 1792)	19
<i>The Magna Carta Project</i> , http://magnacarta.cmp.uea.ac.uk/read/magna_carta_1215/	6
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Contract Rights and Property Rights: A Case Study in the Relationship Between Individual Liberties and Constitutional Structure</i> , 76 CAL. L. REV. 267 (1988)	18
William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John, with an Historical Introduction</i> (1914).....	6, 7
Raisin Administrative Committee, <i>Analysis Report</i> (Aug. 1, 2006),	3
Raisin Administrative Committee, <i>Marketing Policy and Industry Statistics</i> (2010).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
J. Thomas Scharf, <i>History of Maryland from the Earliest Period to the Present Day</i> (1879)	15
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1933)	18
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Com- mentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803)	19, 20
